analysis on the value of Proposed Transaction 2 found that the Transaction value is fair.

Analysis on the financial impact on the Transaction in relation to shareholders’ interests found
that the Transaction will increase the Company’s profit, profitability, liquidity, and solvency that
can create an added value to the Company, which is aligned with the shareholders’ interests.

Analysis on the management’s business considerations on the Transaction in relation to
shareholders’ interests found that supporting a business development that will increase the
Company’s profit and profitability will also increase the Company’s share value, which is aligned
with the shareholders’ interests.

Based on the Fairness Analysis above, the Appraiser is in the opinion that this Transaction is fair.

10

VI. IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL POSITION (PRO
FORMA)

The Company’s Pro Forma Financial Statement as of 30 June 2022

PT WIJAYA KARYA (Persero) Tbk and Its Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (Rp million)

Description

Before the
Transaction Adjustment

After the
Transaction

30 Jun 2022 30 Jun 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,285,247 194,958 3,480,205

Trade Receivables 3,071,555 3,195 3,074,751

Retention Receivables 1,100,681 - 1,100,681

Gross Amount due from
Customers

4,879,638 - 4,879,638

Inventories 11,989,915 (21,165) 11,968,750

Unbilled Receivables 1,005,129 3,187 1,008,316

Other Receivables - Current
Portion

1,196,839 84,790 1,281,629

Advance Payments - Current
Portion

1,171,749 (733) 1,171,015

Business Guarantees 342,876 (96) 342,780

Financial Assets  - - -

Prepaid Taxes  1,478,839 (8,198) 1,470,641

Prepaid Expenses  1,618,795 (42,400) 1,576,394

Working in Progress 6,607,893 - 6,607,893

Total Current Assets 37,749,156 213,537 37,962,693

Non-Current Assets

Fixed Assets 8,727,949 (17,107) 8,710,842

Trade Account Receivables - Non-
current portion

- - -

Other Account Receivables - Non-
current portion

- - -

Unbilled Receivables - Non-
current portion

- - -

Advances – Non-Current Portion 5,054,489 - 5,054,489

Real Estate Assets 2,040,917 - 2,040,917

Investment in Associates 1,915,115 48,712 1,963,827

Investment in Joint Ventures 6,743,174 - 6,743,174

Investment Property - Net 2,321,914 - 2,321,914

Assets of Joint Operation 372,550 - 372,550

Goodwill 4,847 - 4,847

Other Long-Term Investments 1,060,558 - 1,060,558

Intangible Assets 5,615,031 (36,500) 5,578,531

Deferred Tax Assets 83,232 (8,906) 74,325

Other Assets 558,392 (32,428) 525,964

11

PT WIJAYA KARYA (Persero) Tbk and Its Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (Rp million)

Description

Before the
Transaction Adjustment

After the
Transaction

30 Jun 2022 30 Jun 2022

Total Non-Current Assets 34,498,169 (46,230) 34,451,939

TOTAL ASSETS 72,247,325 167,307 72,414,632

Description

Before the
Transaction Adjustment

After the
Transaction

30 Jun 2022 30 Jun 2022

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short Term Loans 16,083,123 - 16,083,123

Trade Receivables 11,098,874 (24,626) 11,074,248

Other Receivables 787,742 (86) 787,656

Gross Amount Due From
Customers

- - -

Tax Payables 176,534 (2,986) 173,548

Advance From Customers -
Current Portion

416,626 (813) 415,813

Accrued Expenses 5,354,026 2,882 5,356,908

Unearned Revenue 238,958 - 238,958

Current portion of:

Medium Term Loan 1,345,000 - 1,345,000

Long Term Loan 37,317 - 37,317

Lease Payables 45,000 - 45,000

Total Short Term Liabilities 35,583,201 (25,629) 35,557,572

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee Benefits Liabilities 211,342 - 211,342

Deferred Tax Liabilities 93,731 - 93,731

Advances From Customers - Non-
current Portion

284,496 - 284,496

Advances for Long Term Projects 2,544,790 - 2,544,790

Other Payables 682,421 - 682,421

Current portion of Long Term
Loan after net of current portion:

Medium Term Loan 545,000 - 545,000

Lease Payables 125,157 - 125,157

Long Term Loan 4,401,956 - 4,401,956

Joint Ventures Payable 381,607 - 381,607

Bond 7,459,667 - 7,459,667

Sukuk Mudharabah 2,500,000 - 2,500,000

Total Long Term Liabilities 19,230,168 - 19,230,168

TOTAL LIABILITIES 54,813,369 (25,629) 54,787,739

Equity

Share Capital 896,995 - 896,995

12

Treasury Shares (110) - (110)

Additional Paid-in Capital 6,555,499 - 6,555,499

Changes in Equity of Subsidiary
Company

1,137,690 29,700 1,167,390

Retained Earnings (deficit)  4,444,047 163,253 4,607,300

Perpetual Securities - - -

Non-Controlling Interest 4,399,835 (17) 4,399,818

Total Equity 17,433,956 192,936 17,626,892

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 72,247,325 167,307 72,414,632

Liquidity and Solvency Ratios

Current Ratio 106.09%  106.076%

Debt to Equity Ratio 314.41%  310.82%

Debt to Asset Ratio  75.87%  75.66%

The abridged analysis on impact of the Transaction on the Company’s pro forma financial position as
of 30 June 2022 is as follows:

• Projected current assets increases by 0.57% to Rp37,962,693 million from Rp37,749,156 million.

• Projected non-current assets decreases by 0.13% to Rp34,451,939 million from Rp34,498,169
million.

• In general, the Company’s projected assets after the Proposed Transaction increases by 0.23%.

• Projected current liabilities decreases by 0.07% to Rp35,557,572 million from Rp35,583,201